REGULAR SESSION
SEPTEMBER 11, 2023

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday September 11, 2023.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present, Dennis Hopkins,
Dennis Brown, and Rick Friday.

AGENDA: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Brown to approve the agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to approve the minutes for September 6,
2023. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in the open forum.

BUILDINGS & GROUNDS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to approve the hire of Chad
Woods and Jim Bristow for part-time Custodial duties with a starting wages of $20.00/hr. All voting
aye, motion carried.

TAX SALE ASSIGNMENT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to counter offer the proposal
of $1.00 from Cory Mitchell for 4 parcels in Thayer lowa (Lot #3 and Lots 202, 204 and 206 on Main
Street) with $792.00 which is the base tax that is owed and waiving the interest, as suggested by
Union County Treasurer, Kelly Busch. All voting aye, motion carried.

SECONDARY ROADS: Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and discussed the
weekly maintenance activity report.

FIREWORKS DISPLAY APPROVAL: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Brown to approve the
fireworks display for Brandon Vonk, Top Notch Fireworks on October 7, 2023 at the Afton Fair
Grounds. All voting aye, motion carried.

VETERANS AFFAIRS MONTHLY REPORT: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Brown to accept the
Veterans Affairs Monthly Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting
aye, motion carried.

SET PUBLIC HEARING: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to set the Public Hearing for
changes to Ordinance #20 General Assistance for October 2" at 10:00AM held in the Union County
Boardroom. Roll call vote: Brown aye, Hopkins aye, Friday aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to approve Claim #150896 - Claim #151017

for a grand total of $495,330.03 as follows:

ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING 1,580.38 LYNAM LAWN CARE LLC/LYNAM, CAREY 5,015.78
ACCESS SYSTEMS/ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC 1,351.47 MADISON COUNTY SHERIFF 31.39
ACME TOOLS/ACME ELECTRIC MOTOR INC 78.99 MASTERCARD/ISSB 1,618.07
ADVANCED AG SEED LLC 733.75 MATURA ACTION CORPORATION 18,068.00
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE 1,554.49 MCNAUGHT, RAY 20.00
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC 1,014.71 MEDIACOM 235.02
AKIN BUILDING CENTER 790.68 METRO WASTE AUTHORITY 61,497.89
ALLIANT ENERGY 6,160.03 MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY 32.00
BM SALES 147.00 MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP 198.21
BOMGAARS 668.46 MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS GROUP 37.51
C&J WRECKER LLC 175.00 MORRIS, MITCHELL 200.00
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC 2,797.70 NAPA 10,470.41
CARLTON, KATIE 93.10 NEW HORIZONS 8,225.36
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER 6,192.00 NOSEKABEL, LORI 140.00
CENTURY LINK 114.93 PETERSEN TIRE 35.00
CHAMBERLAIN, MARY 20.00 PINNACLE MARKETING GROUP 132.60
CHAMBERLAIN, STEVE 20.00 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES 142.53
CHAT MOBILITY 52.00 PJGREUFE & ASSOCIATES LLC/GREUFE, PAUL 1,500.00
CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 721.81 POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE 124.53
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY 383.87 PRAIRIE SOLID WASTE AGENCY 20,460.00
CITY OF AFTON 198.84 PRECISION DIESEL, INC. 720.00
CITY OF CRESTON 18,259.25 PROVOST, JILL MARIE 110.00
CLARKE CO SECONDARY RD DEPT 11,644.32 PROVOST, KEVIN 60.29
CONNECTIONS AREA AGENCY ON AGING INC 11,670.00 RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES 244.80
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 530.42 RIPPERGER AUTO REPAIR 15.00



CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY
CULLIGAN OF SOUTH IA

ECHO GROUP INC

EUROFINS TESTAMERICA

EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC

FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP

FASTENAL COMPANY

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC
FIRSTNET/AT&T MOBILITY
FITZGERALD, TAMARA

FRANKS SERVICE/EIGHME, FRANKLIN
GARDEN & ASSOCIATES LTD
GATEWAY PIPE & SUPPLY INC
GRAPHIC DISPLAYS

GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL & LAWN CARE
HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC
HINDERMAN, LORINDA

HOPKINS, JUDY

HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS INC
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS INC
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY
IOWA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
J & A FLOORING

JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR
KSIB RADIO AM/FM-GO RADIO LTD
LIBERTY TIRE SERVICES LLC

LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY

All voting aye, motion carried.

1,552.91
172.30
224.62

2,734.70
273.00

3,875.34

9.37
39.75
495.24
143.22
3,626.43
1,423.50
16,940.00
80.00
161.84
154.00
521.61
639.00
104.84
647.13
242.95
2,565.57
30.00
125.00
250.00
75.00
629.00
132.00
2,291.87
15,960.00

RONS PEST SOLUTIONS/JOLLY, RONALD E
RUETERS/RUETER & ZENOR CO

SCC NETWORKS

SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SCHNEIDER GEOSPATIAL LLC

SERVICE TECHS INC

SIDDENS, TERI

SOUTH CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ISAA
SOUTHERN IOWA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT
SOUTHERN IOWA RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION
SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY

STALCUP, MARK

STAPLES

STAR EQUIPMENT LTD

STERICYCLE, INC

T&S INDUSTRIES INC

TACKETT LAW FIRM

TOPSPOT RENTALS, LLC DBA

TRASH TRANSIT

TRI-TECH FORENSICS INC

TRUE VALUE

UNION COUNTY ENGINEER

UNION COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY

US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE

US CELLULAR

VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC

VISA/ISSB

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF CRESTON
WINDSTREAM

ZIEGLER INC

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 11:30AM.

BY:

RICK FRIDAY, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

252.00
55.30
41.45

74,096.03
4,056.00
813.98
8.80
250.00
5,581.45
23.32
16,935.00
20.00
14.65

240.88
95.00
29.36

384.23

240.00

71,019.29
87.80
40.95

705.77

6,000.00
66.06

344.09

55,597.80

1,106.77
1,524.94

405.70
2,885.63



