The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday September 11, 2023. The meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present, Dennis Hopkins, Dennis Brown, and Rick Friday.

AGENDA: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Brown to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to approve the minutes for September 6, 2023. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in the open forum.

BUILDINGS & GROUNDS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to approve the hire of Chad Woods and Jim Bristow for part-time Custodial duties with a starting wages of \$20.00/hr. All voting aye, motion carried.

TAX SALE ASSIGNMENT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to counter offer the proposal of \$1.00 from Cory Mitchell for 4 parcels in Thayer Iowa (Lot #3 and Lots 202, 204 and 206 on Main Street) with \$792.00 which is the base tax that is owed and waiving the interest, as suggested by Union County Treasurer, Kelly Busch. All voting aye, motion carried.

SECONDARY ROADS: Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report.

FIREWORKS DISPLAY APPROVAL: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Brown to approve the fireworks display for Brandon Vonk, Top Notch Fireworks on October 7, 2023 at the Afton Fair Grounds. All voting aye, motion carried.

VETERANS AFFAIRS MONTHLY REPORT: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Brown to accept the Veterans Affairs Monthly Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye, motion carried.

SET PUBLIC HEARING: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to set the Public Hearing for changes to Ordinance #20 General Assistance for October 2nd at 10:00AM held in the Union County Boardroom. Roll call vote: Brown aye, Hopkins aye, Friday aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to approve Claim #150896 - Claim #151017 for a grand total of \$495,330.03 as follows:

101 a grana total of \$455,550.05 as follows.					
	ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	1,580.38	LYNAM LAWN CARE LLC/LYNAM, CAREY	5,015.78	
	ACCESS SYSTEMS/ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC	1,351.47	MADISON COUNTY SHERIFF	31.39	
	ACME TOOLS/ACME ELECTRIC MOTOR INC	78.99	MASTERCARD/ISSB	1,618.07	
	ADVANCED AG SEED LLC	733.75	MATURA ACTION CORPORATION	18,068.00	
	AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	1,554.49	MCNAUGHT, RAY	20.00	
	AGRIVISION GROUP LLC	1,014.71	MEDIACOM	235.02	
	AKIN BUILDING CENTER	790.68	METRO WASTE AUTHORITY	61,497.89	
	ALLIANT ENERGY	6,160.03	MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY	32.00	
	BM SALES	147.00	MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP	198.21	
	BOMGAARS	668.46	MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS GROUP	37.51	
	C&J WRECKER LLC	175.00	MORRIS, MITCHELL	200.00	
	CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC	2,797.70	NAPA	10,470.41	
	CARLTON, KATIE	93.10	NEW HORIZONS	8,225.36	
	CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER	6,192.00	NOSEKABEL, LORI	140.00	
	CENTURY LINK	114.93	PETERSEN TIRE	35.00	
	CHAMBERLAIN, MARY	20.00	PINNACLE MARKETING GROUP	132.60	
	CHAMBERLAIN, STEVE	20.00	PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES	142.53	
	CHAT MOBILITY	52.00	PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES LLC/GREUFE, PAUL	1,500.00	
	CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2	721.81	POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE	124.53	
	CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY	383.87	PRAIRIE SOLID WASTE AGENCY	20,460.00	
	CITY OF AFTON	198.84	PRECISION DIESEL, INC.	720.00	
	CITY OF CRESTON	18,259.25	PROVOST, JILL MARIE	110.00	
	CLARKE CO SECONDARY RD DEPT	11,644.32	PROVOST, KEVIN	60.29	
	CONNECTIONS AREA AGENCY ON AGING INC	11,670.00	RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES	244.80	
	CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	530.42	RIPPERGER AUTO REPAIR	15.00	

CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY	1,552.91	RONS PEST SOLUTIONS/JOLLY, RONALD E	252.00
CULLIGAN OF SOUTH IA	172.30	RUETERS/RUETER & ZENOR CO	55.30
ECHO GROUP INC	224.62	SCC NETWORKS	41.45
EUROFINS TESTAMERICA	2,734.70	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	74,096.03
EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC	273.00	SCHNEIDER GEOSPATIAL LLC	4,056.00
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	3,875.34	SERVICE TECHS INC	813.98
FASTENAL COMPANY	9.37	SIDDENS, TERI	8.80
FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC	39.75	SOUTH CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ISAA	250.00
FIRSTNET/AT&T MOBILITY	495.24	SOUTHERN IOWA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT	5,581.45
FITZGERALD, TAMARA	143.22	SOUTHERN IOWA RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION	23.32
FRANKS SERVICE/EIGHME, FRANKLIN	3,626.43	SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	16,935.00
GARDEN & ASSOCIATES LTD	1,423.50	STALCUP, MARK	20.00
GATEWAY PIPE & SUPPLY INC	16,940.00	STAPLES	14.65
GRAPHIC DISPLAYS	80.00	STAR EQUIPMENT LTD	240.88
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	161.84	STERICYCLE, INC	95.00
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL & LAWN CARE	154.00	T&S INDUSTRIES INC	29.36
HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC	521.61	TACKETT LAW FIRM	384.23
HINDERMAN, LORINDA	639.00	TOPSPOT RENTALS, LLC DBA	240.00
HOPKINS, JUDY	104.84	TRASH TRANSIT	71,019.29
HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS INC	647.13	TRI-TECH FORENSICS INC	87.80
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS INC	242.95	TRUE VALUE	40.95
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	2,565.57	UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	705.77
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE	30.00	UNION COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY	6,000.00
IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY	125.00	US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE	66.06
IOWA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES	250.00	US CELLULAR	344.09
J & A FLOORING	75.00	VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC	55,597.80
JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR	629.00	VISA/ISSB	1,106.77
KSIB RADIO AM/FM-GO RADIO LTD	132.00	WASTE MANAGEMENT OF CRESTON	1,524.94
LIBERTY TIRE SERVICES LLC	2,291.87	WINDSTREAM	405.70
LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY	15,960.00	ZIEGLER INC	2,885.63

All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 11:30AM.

BY:	ATTEST:	
RICK FRIDAY, CHAIR	MAN	SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR